
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Merrett, Potter, Reid 

and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 March 2007 
 

Time: 12.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 11 to Agenda Item 4 (Neighbourhood Services Re-structure) 
on the grounds that it contains information relating to individuals.  
This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 26 March 2007, at 5.00 pm. 
 

 



 

4. Neighbourhood Services Re-structure  (Pages 1 - 56) 
 

This report seeks approval of a proposed re-structure of the 
Neighbourhood Services Directorate. 
 

5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



 

 

  

 

   

 

Urgency Committee 27th March 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Neighbourhood Services Re-structure 

Summary 

1. Members are asked to approve the proposed restructure of the Neighbourhood 
Services Directorate.  The report is being considered at an Urgency Committee 
as the re-structure needs to be implemented immediately to deliver the 
Directorate’s corporate priorities. 

Background 

2. A new Directorate of Neighbourhood Services was formed in April 2006 
following a restructure by the Chief Executive of the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team.  The Director of Neighbourhood Services commenced his 
duties at the Council in May 2006 and since this time has been assessing the 
structure to identify what changes are required to improve efficiency, general 
performance. This report provides details of the proposed changes for which 
the Director seeks approval. 

3. The new Neighbourhood Services Directorate is made up of existing services 
from four areas which are as follows: 

� Environmental Services (formerly part of Commercial Services Directorate) 
– Street Cleaning, Grounds Maintenance, Waste Services including Refuse 
and Recycling, Cleaning and Fleet Services, Finance and Service 
Development.  

� Construction (formerly part of Commercial Services Directorate) – Building 
Maintenance and Civil Engineering. 

� Environment and Neighbourhoods (formerly part of Deputy Chief 
Executives Department) – Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Licensing and Bereavement Services, Waste Strategy, and Neighbourhood 
Pride Unit. 

� Safer York – Previously the Deputy Chief Executive had similar 
responsibilities although line and performance management is via a 
tripartite arrangement involving the Chair of the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Board, North Yorkshire Police, Chief Superintendent for York 
and Selby and Director of Neighbourhood Services. The existing 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

arrangements have been reviewed along with wider SYP related issues and 
included in this report.  

Corporate Priorities 
 
4. The aim of the restructure of Neighbourhood Services is to create the 

environment and structure to provide modern, efficient and customer focused 
services for the benefit of our residents. The restructure also supports the 
Directorate’s responsibility for the delivery of three Corporate Priorities which 
are as follows: 

 
� To decrease the tonnages of biodegradable waste and recyclable 

products going to landfill; 
 
� To improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the 

cities streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces; 
 
� To reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive, and 

nuisance behaviour on people in York. 
 

Current Issues  

5. The new NS Directorate faces a number of major challenges in the next twelve 
months, delivering key activities and developing initiatives that will positively 
impact on the community. A summary of the key challenges facing the 
Directorate are as follows: 

� The completion of the Street Scene review to assess and improve the 
actual and perceived condition of the city’s streets, housing estates and 
publicly accessible areas. This is one of the council’s 13 priorities and 
resulted in the ‘Street Scene Review’ report being presented to the 
Executive on 21 November 2006. The Executive approved changes in 
the way street cleaning, ground maintenance and street environment 
services will be delivered in the future. 

� The completion of a review which will result in the decrease of the 
amount of biodegradable waste and recyclable material going to landfill. 
This review will address the key issues of encouraging and enabling the 
residents of York to reduce, reuse and recycle waste products.  It will 
build on the existing waste minimisation campaigns and is also one of the 
Council’s 13 priorities. This work will culminate in the summer of 2007 by 
developing a revised waste strategy for the City, which underpins the 
York and North Yorkshire waste management partnership strategy “lets 
talk less rubbish”.
[...]
. The following is a summary of the proposed key changes to the 

Neighbourhood Services structure: 
 

� Directorate finance was previously managed by the Assistant Director  
(Environmental Services) who also had responsibility for a number of key 
frontline services. A new post of Directorate Finance Manager has been 
created (Scale PO21-24) which will provide an improved focus on finance 
related issues whilst allowing the Assistant Director (Environmental 
Services) to concentrate on service delivery and development. The 
creation of the Finance Manager post was supported by the Director of 
Resources. A delegated, recorded decision was made in advance of the 
recruitment of this position. The new Finance Manager has been 
recruited and commenced duties on 20 November 2006. The new post is 
shown on Annex 1. 

Page 3



 

 
� A new post of PA to the Director of Neighbourhood Services has been 

created (Scale 5). The successful candidate commenced duties on 6 
November 2006. A delegated, recorded decision was made to advance 
for the recruitment of this position. This post is shown on Annex 1.  

 
� The existing post of Service Development Manager (PO16–20) has been 

reviewed in the light of future service needs and the grade and 
description adjusted to that of Performance Manager at (PO14-17). To 
support this position, a Performance and Contracts Officer post (PO3-6) 
has been created.  This takes into account the deletion of a Client Officer 
post (SO1/2), and an Administration Assistant post (Sc1/2). The job title 
of the remaining Service Development Officer Posts (Sc6 to SO1) has 
been changed to Performance Support Officer (Sc6 to SO1). A 
delegated, recorded decision was made to advance for the recruitment of 
the Performance Manager . 

 
These positions are required as an integral part of the new Directorates 
Performance Management section, and will replace the existing Quality 
Team. This new section will manage the Directorates interface with o
[...]
ice Development) (Scale 1-2). This position 

is currently vacant but will not be required following the proposed creation 
of the Performance Management Team. (Annex 7) 

 
� Street Environment Manager (PO 12-15).  This position will not be 

required following the redesignation and review of the role of Street 
Environment Officers. (Annex 2) 

 
� IT Officer (SO1).  This position is currently vacant.  It will no longer be 

required following the creation of the post of IT & Depot Manager.  
(Annex 7) 

Page 5



 

 
 

9. The following positions are currently vacant.  Neighbourhood Services received 
the budget for this position following the Council’s Senior Management Team 
restructure. 

 
� Quality Assurance Manager (PO9-12) 
� Client Officer (SO1-2) 
� Part Time Accounts Clerk (Scale 2) 
� Performance Development Officer (Scale 6) 
� Highways Technician (Scale 3-4) 

 
10. In addition to the above it has been agreed that Neighbourhood Services have 

received £35k from the Resources Directorate to contribute towards the cost of 
funding the newly appointed Finance Manager following the transfer of some 
financial functions relevant to the new Directorate. Following a job evaluation of 
Chief Officers in 2006 a further saving of £5,190 has been achieved as a result 
of implementation of these regrades. 

 
11. Annex One details the proposed senior management structure for the new 

Neighbourhood Services Directorate. 
 
12. The following sections provide details of how each of the service areas will be 

affected by the restructure. 
 

Senior Management Team 
 
13. The proposed structure of the senior management team is shown at Annex 

One. The following narrative details the responsibilities of the senior 
management team in the new Directorate: 

 
Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and Community Safety) 

 
14. Responsible for Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and 

Bereavement Services, the Neighbourhood Pride Team and managing the 
D
[...]
on 
so as to improve capacity and allow flexibility of working of the admin resource 
across the whole of the Neighbourhoods and Community Safety division.  The 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety administration and the Admin and 
Business Support Manager will report to the Head of Neighbourhood 
Management Unit whose job title will be changed to Head of Neighbourhoods 
and Business Support.  This is further explained below in the paragraph 
entitled ‘Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Administration’. 

 
32. The existing Neighbourhood Management Unit Officer structure within the 

NMU has been purposely excluded from review at this stage because of the 
potential impact of the recommendations of the government White Paper 
“Strong and Prosperous Communities”, and the Lyons report.  Any impact that 
these reports may have, may necessitate a restructure.  A service review of the 
NMU is currently taking place and will be completed during the summer, and 
recommendations will be brought to a future EMAP.   

 
Safer York Partnership (SYP) 

 
33. A meeting of the Safer York Partnership Board was held on 7th March 2007, 

which looked at the strategic objectives of the partnership over the next 3-5 
years.  It was proposed that the Director of Safer York partnership and the 
associated CYC staff will report to the Assistant Director (Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety). It was further proposed that a report be brought back to 
the SYP Board at a future meeting with proposals for co-locating CYC Safer 
York staff and some key NY Police staff within the SYP partnership, to facilitate 
joint working and  to better target and enhance Safer York delivery within 
neighbourhoods. 

 
34. The changes to the line management structure have only recently been 

approved by the SYP board, and the SYP structure as a whole will be subject 
to a further review.  Members are requested to delegate responsibility to the 
Director of Neighbourhoods to effect any subsequent modification to the SYP 
structure, in consultation with and the agreement of the CDRP Board. 
 
Waste Strategy Unit 

 
35. The waste strategy unit has transferred to the EcoDepot at Hazel Court and be 

managed by the AD (Environmental Services).  There are no additional costs 
to the restructure proposals.  

 
Service Co-ordinator 

 
36. The existing job title will change to personal assistant. The current HR 

functions/ staff contract/ Delphi inputting duties associated with this service co-
ordinator post will transfer to the admin and HR teams at the eco-depot in 
Hazel Court.  The postholder will in future provide personal administration 
duties to the AD (Neighbourhood and Community Safety) and undertake some 
higher level administration duties, general building (safety and management) 

Page 9



 

responsibility for the Neighbourhoods and Community Safety division.  The 
post holder will also support the admin functions for the Safer York Partnership 
as part of the general administration changes described under the 
‘Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Administration’ below.  There are no 
additional costs to the proposals. 

 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety (Administration) 

 
37. The current administrative support to the Neighbourhood and Community 

Safety Division is split across three sites.   
 

38. At 9 St Leonard’s Place, the City Strategy Directorate currently provide 
reception and general incoming / outgoing post management and monitoring of 
complaints etc to the Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
and Bereavement Services functions in De Grey House, which has no 
reception facility.  It has been agreed with the Director of City Strategy that this 
arrangement will continue with no additional charge. 

 
39. At De Grey House, dedicated admin staff provide both general and specialist 

technical / legal admin support to the Environmental Health, Trading Standards 
and Licensing units.  

 

40. At Blake Street, dedicated ad
[...]
e restructure will be implemented following Council policies and procedures 

contained within the Management of Change policy.  Any operational, 
contractual changes will be implemented following consultation with trade 
union officers and individual employees. 

 
88. The proposed post and grade changes will be evaluated in accordance with 

the Council’s job evaluation scheme and may be subject to change following  
on-going negotiations under the Council’s job evaluation pay and grading 
review. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

Other Implications  

Equalities – There are no equality implications.Legal - There are no legal 
implications 

Crime and Disorder – The new arrangements for managing the Safer York 
Partnership should improve performance. 

Information Technology (IT) – NoneProperty - None 

Other - None 

Risk Management 
 

89. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been assessed 
at less than 16. This means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of the 
objectives of this report. 

 

Recommendations 

90. Members are requested to: - 

a. Approve the restructure as detailed in the report; 

b. To delegate responsibility to the Director of Neighbourhoods to effect 
any subsequent modification to the SYP structure, after consultation 
with, and in agreement with, the CDRP Board. 

Reasons 

(i) To allow the Directorate to provide modern, efficient and customer 
focused services.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  
Terry Collins 
Title:  
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
Dept Name: 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No: x2003 
 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Terry Collins 
Title:  
Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report Approved   01.03.2007 
 
 
 
 

Specialist Implications Officers: 
Financial – Peter Steed, Assistant 
Director (Finance) & Sarah Kirby, 
Finance Manager, Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
H
[...]
t Manager
1 FTE
PO3-6

Admin Supervisor
1.5 FTE

Sc6

Payroll Assistant
1 FTE
Sc3/4

Administation Assistant
3.67 FTE

Sc2/3

Administration Clerk
2.23 FTE

Sc1/2

Canteen Assistant
0.81 FTE

Sc1/2

Management Accountant
1 FTE

PO6-12

Management Accountant
1 FTE

PO6-12

Finance Manager
1 FTE

PO21-24

 
 

NB: Management Accountant, 1 post regraded 

 IT & Depot Manager, new post 

 Administration Assistant, 0.5 FTE new post 

 Finance Clerk, 0.5 FTE new post 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

1



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Annex Ten – Proposed Structure 

 
 
 

Performance Management Division

Health & Safety Assistant
1 FTE
SO1

Health & Safety Manager
1 FTE
PO3-6

Performance Officer
2 FTE

Sc6-SO1

Contracts & Performance Officer
1 FTE
PO3-6

Performance Manager
1 FTE

PO12-15

 
 
 

NB: Performance Manager, new post 

 Contracts & Performance Officer, new post 
  
  

P
a
g
e
 5

3



P
a

g
e
 5

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Page 55
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Neighbourhood Services Re-structure
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9
	Annex 10
	Annex 11




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 27 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
MERRETT, POTTER, REID AND WALLER 

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annex 11 to Agenda Item 4 (Neighbourhood Services 
Re-structure) (minute 38 refers) on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to individuals.  This 
information was classed as exempt under paragraph 1 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
37. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

38. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES RE-STRUCTURE  

 
Members received a report which sought approval of a proposed re-
structure of the Neighbourhood Services Directorate. 
 
The report was being considered by the Urgency Committee because the 
re-structure needed to be implemented immediately to deliver the 
Directorate’s corporate priorities. 
 
Paragraph 5 of the report set out the major challenges facing the 
Directorate in the next twelve months and paragraph 7 of the report set out 
a summary of the proposed changes.  The proposed senior management 
structure was set out in Annex 1 of the report, with the Directorate split into 
five divisions: 

• Neighbourhoods and Community Safety; 

• Environmental Services; 

• Maintenance Services; 



• Finance; 

• Performance Management. 
 
The options presented in the report were to approve the proposed 
structure or to retain the existing structure. 
 
The changes to the line management structure for the Safer York 
Partnership (SYP) had only recently been approved by the SYP board, and 
the SYP structure as a whole would be subject to a further review.  
Members were therefore requested to delegate responsibility to the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services to effect any subsequent modification 
to the SYP structure, in consultation with and the agreement of the Crime 
& Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) Board. 
 
Officers advised that the structure chart for Licensing & Bereavement 
Services included in Annex 3 of the report should show the Safer York 
Partnership three full time equivalent (fte) Licensing Officer posts reporting 
to North Yorkshire Police, not the Council’s Licensing Manager. 
 
Members thanked the Director of Neighbourhood Services for his hard 
work developing the proposals and bringing staff on board with the 
proposed changes through the consultation process.  They highlighted the 
importance of creating a dedicated enforcement team to free up Street 
Environment team resources, and also of creating the post of Waste 
Minimisation Officer to reduce waste and improve performance against 
indicator BV199. 
 
Some Members expressed concern regarding the monitoring of costs and 
efficiency of services and emphasised the need for clear information to be 
available to Members to enable them to make judgements of these issues, 
rather than just receiving reassurances.  Officers outlined a range of 
factors that would ensure service efficiency, including the need for 
maintenance services to be competitive, the work with ENCAMS 
(Environmental Campaigns) on street environment services and the 
monitoring of performance indicators relating to waste services.  They also 
advised that the outcomes of future service reviews would be reported to 
Members, as would the outcome of discussions with the Director of 
Resources regarding future trading accounting arrangements. 
 
Some Members, whilst supporting the co-location of the Safer York 
Partnership with Council services, expressed concern regarding the police 
losing a degree of ownership of the Partnership, if it became too 
integrated, and the Partnership being perceived by the public as less 
independent.  Other Members welcomed the move of the Partnership to 
more accessible and user friendly premises, their co-location with 
Neighbourhood Pride Officers, with whom they shared objectives, and with 
the seconded Police Liaison Officer, which would ensure police ownership 
was maintained. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the re-structure be approved as detailed in the 

report; 
 



 (ii) That responsibility to effect any subsequent 
modification to the Safer York Partnership structure 
be delegated to the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services, after consultation with and in agreement 
with the Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership 
Board. 

 
REASON: To allow the Directorate to provide modern, efficient 

and customer focused services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 12.15 pm and finished at 12.40 pm. 


